

No. 16-111

IN THE
**Supreme Court of
the United States**

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, LTD.,
AND JACK C. PHILLIPS,
Petitioners,

v.

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION,
CHARLIE CRAIG, AND DAVID MULLINS,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the Colorado Court of Appeals**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE FOR
THE CIVIL RIGHTS FORUM
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

LAWRENCE A. ORGAN*
NAVRUZ AVLONI
JULIANNE K. STANFORD
NOAH B. BARON
CALIFORNIA CIVIL RIGHTS LAW GROUP
332 San Anselmo Avenue
San Anselmo, CA 94960
(415) 453-4740
Larry@civilrightsca.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COVER PAGE	
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE FOR THE CIVIL RIGHTS FORUM IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. CIVIL RIGHTS STATUTES MUST BE APPLIED BROADLY TO EFFECTUATE THEIR PURPOSES.....	6
A. Civil Rights Statutes Exist to Effectuate the Compelling Government Interest in Eradicating Discrimination	6
B. The Compelling Government Interest in Eradicating Discrimination Extends to Sexual Orientation Discrimination.....	7
C. Civil Rights Statutes Cannot Operate Effectively if Courts Impose Myriad Exceptions.....	12

II. THE SPECIAL RIGHTS SOUGHT BY PETITIONERS HAVE BEEN PREVIOUSLY REJECTED IN THE EMPLOYMENT CONTEXT.....	13
A. There is No Constitutional Right to Discriminate	14
B. Even “Pure Speech” is Subject to Regulation by Anti-Discrimination Laws.....	16
i. Discrimination Statutes are Content- and Viewpoint-Neutral.....	17
ii. Prohibiting Continued Discrimination is not Compelled Speech	21
C. Religious Liberty Rarely Serves as a Defense to Anti-Discrimination Statutes	23
III. PETITIONERS’ POSITION WOULD INEVITABLY UNDERMINE EMPLOYMENT DISCRIMINATION LAWS. ..	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Aguilar v. Avis Rent A Car Sys., Inc.</i> 21 Cal. 4th 121 (1999)	16, 21, 22, 23
<i>Am. Friends Serv. Comm. Corp. v. Thornburgh</i> 951 F.2d 957 (9th Cir. 1991)	24
<i>Barrett v. Fontbonne Acad.</i> 33 Mass.L.Rptr. 287 (2015)	10
<i>Baty v. Willamette Indus., Inc.</i> 172 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Baty v. Willamette Indus., Inc.</i> 985 F. Supp. 987 (D. Kan. 1997) aff'd 172 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Bd. of Dirs. of Rotary Intern. v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> 481 U.S. 537 (1987)	8
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	3, 4, 7, 8
<i>Booth v. Pasco Cnty.</i> 829 F. Supp. 2d 1180 (M.D.Fl. 2011)	19
<i>Chi Iota Colony of Alpha Epsilon Pi Fraternity v. City Univ. of New York</i> 502 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	26
<i>Commodore Home Sys., Inc. v. Superior Court</i> 32 Cal. 3d 211 (1982)	7

<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i>	
483 U.S. 327 (1987)	23
<i>Craig v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc.</i>	
370 P.3d 272 (Colo. App. 2015)	22
<i>Dudley v. Hannaford Bros. Co.</i>	
333 F.3d 299 (1st Cir. 2003)	12
<i>EEOC v. Fremont Christian Sch.</i>	
781 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1986)	24
<i>EEOC v. Miss. Coll.</i>	
626 F.2d 477 (5th Cir. 1980)	
cert. denied, 453 U.S. 912 (1981)	8, 12, 30
<i>EEOC v. Pac. Press Publ'g Ass'n</i>	
676 F.2d 1272 (9th Cir. 1982)	24
<i>EEOC v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Raleigh, N.C.</i>	
213 F.3d 795 (4th Cir. 2000)	26
<i>EEOC v. Scott Med. Health Ctr.</i>	
217 F.Supp.3d 834 (W.D. Pa. 2016)	9
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i>	
309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013)	15, 29
<i>Emp.'t Div. v. Smith</i>	
494 U.S. 872 (1990)	23
<i>Gay Rights Coal. of Georgetown Univ. Law Ctr. v. Georgetown Univ.</i>	
536 A.2d 1 (D.C. 1987)	11
<i>Gifford v. McCarthy</i>	
137 A.D.3d 30 (N.Y. App. Div. 2016)	30
<i>Guinn v. Church of Christ of Collinsville</i>	
775 P.2d 766 (Okla. 1989)	27

<i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> 467 U.S. 69 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll. of Ind.</i> 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Hopkins v. Price Waterhouse</i> 920 F.2d 967 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	14, 15, 16, 30
<i>In re EEOC</i> 709 F.2d 392 (5th Cir. 1983)	6, 7
<i>Jacoby & Meyers v. Supreme Court of New York</i> 852 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Johnson v. Baptist Med. Ctr.</i> 97 F.3d 1070 (8th Cir. 1996)	28
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014)	4
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	3, 11
<i>Lukaszewski v. Nazareth Hosp.</i> 764 F. Supp. 57 (E.D.Pa. 1991)	26
<i>Lyle v. Warner Bros. Television Prods.</i> 38 Cal. 4th 264 (2006)	28
<i>McLeod v. Providence Christian Sch.</i> 408 N.W.2d 146 (Mich. Ct. App. 1987)	5, 24
<i>N. Coast Women's Care Med. Grp., Inc. v. Superior Court</i> 44 Cal. 4th 1145 (2008) [81 Cal.Rptr.3d 708, 189 P.3d 959]	10
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> 536 U.S. 101 (2002)	19
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> 413 U.S. 455 (1973)	14

<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	11, 30
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Human Rel. Comm'n</i> 413 U.S. 376 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	9
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	16
<i>Riad v. 520 South Michigan Ave. Assocs. Ltd.</i> 78 F. Supp. 2d 748 (N.D. Ill. 1999)	12
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	4, 7, 19, 31
<i>Robinson v. Jacksonville Shipyards, Inc.</i> 760 F. Supp. 1486 (M.D. Fla. 1991)	4, 18, 19
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	11
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> 427 U.S. 160 (1976)	28
<i>Russell v. Belmont Coll.</i> 554 F. Supp. 667 (M.D. Tn. 1982)	8
<i>Ry. Mail Assn. v. Corsi</i> 326 U.S. 88 (1945)	28
<i>State of Washington v. Arlene's Flowers, Inc.</i> No 13–2-00871–5, slip op. (Superior Court of Washington filed Feb. 18, 2015)	30
<i>State v. Arlene's Flowers, Inc.</i> 187 Wash. 2d 804 (2017)	13

<i>Strauss v. Horton</i> 46 Cal. 4th 364 (2009)	1
<i>Taxman v. Bd. Of Educ. Of Tp. Of Piscataway</i> 91 F.3d 1547 (3d Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Tcherepnin v. Knight</i> 389 U.S. 332 (1967)	12
<i>Telescope Media Grp.</i> No. CV 16–4094 (JRT/LIB) 2017 WL 4179899 (D. Minn. Sept. 20, 2017)	26, 30
<i>United States v. Lee</i> 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	11
<i>Venters v. City of Delphi</i> 123 F.3d 956 (2d Cir. 1997)	25
<i>Vigars v. Valley Christian Ctr. Of Dublin, California</i> 805 F. Supp. 802 (N.D.Cal. 1992)	24
<i>Watkins v. U.S. Postal Emp.</i> 611 F. App'x 549 (11th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Watkins v. United States</i> No. 14–60354-CIV, 2014 WL 11380940 (S.D. Fla. July 25, 2014)	20
<i>Williams v. Dep't of Pub. Safety</i> 369 P.3d 760 (Colo. App. 2015)	6
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> 508 U.S. 476 (1993)	17
<i>Yusuf v. Vassar Coll.</i> 35 F.3d 709 (2d Cir. 1994)	28

Constitutions:

U.S. Const., 1st Amend.	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., 14th Amend.	20

Statutes:

18 U.S.C. § 249	10
42 U.S.C. § 1981	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000b	23
Cal. Gov't Code § 12900	1
Cal. Gov't Code § 12920	6
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 24–34-301	1

Other:

Declaration of Independence, (U.S. 1776)	3
E.O. 13672 of Jul 21, 2014	9
J.J. Conger, <i>Proceedings of the American Psychological Association, Incorporated, for the year 1974: Minutes of the annual meeting of the Council of Representatives, 30 American Psychologist 620 (1975) http://www.apa.org/about/policy/ discrimination.aspx</i>	3
<i>Local Non-Discrimination Ordinances, Movement Advancement Project (October 2, 2017) http://www.lgbtmap.org/equality-maps/ non_discrimination_ordinances</i>	10

Nadine Strossen, <i>Regulating Workplace Sexual Harassment and Upholding the First Amendment-Avoiding a Collision</i> , 37 Vill. L. Rev. 757 (1992)	18
Paul Brest, <i>The Supreme Court 1975 Term Forward: in Defense of the Anti-discrimination Principle</i> , 90 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (1976)	7, 31
Pub. L. No. 113–4, 127 Stat. 54 (March 7, 2013)	10
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>Sexual Harassment, Content Neutrality, and the First Amendment Dog That Didn't Bark</i> , 1994 Sup. Ct. Rev. 1 (1994)	18
<i>Safe School Laws: Anti-bullying, Movement Advancement Project</i> (September 22, 2016) http://www.lgbtmap.org/img/maps/citations-schools-bullying.pdf	10
<i>State Employment-Related Discrimination Statutes</i> , National Conference of State Legislatures (July 2015) http://www.ncsl.org/documents/employ/Discrimination-Chart-2015.pdf	10
<i>State Public Accommodations Laws</i> , National Conference of State Legislatures (July 13, 2016) http://www.ncsl.org/research/civil-and-criminal-justice/state-public-accommodation-laws.aspx	10
Sup. Ct., rule 37.2	2
